Introduced by: Mayor Date: April 17, 1990 Hearing: May 15, 1990 Vote: Unanimous Action: Enacted

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH

ORDINANCE 90-31

DELEGATING AUTHORITY FROM THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH TO THE CITY OF KENAI TO MAKE LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENTS TO THE KENAI COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, pursuant to Kenai Peninsula Borough 21.01.020(a), the City of Kenai was previously delegated zoning powers by ordinance; and

WHEREAS, according to Kenai Peninsula Borough Code of Ordinance 21.01.025, cities are authorized to make land use plan amendments to their comprehensive plans upon assuming zoning powers; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai City Council enacted Ordinance 1355-90 on March 21, 1990, accepting this authority; and

WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Planning Commission has recommended approval of the authority transfer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

 $\frac{\text{Section 1}}{\text{use plan}}$. That the City of Kenai is authorized to enact land use plan amendments to the Kenai Comprehensive Plan in accordance with KPB 21.01.025.

 $\underline{\text{Section 2}}$. That this ordinance takes effect immediately upon its enactment.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 15th DAY OF May, 1990.

ATTEST:

James W. Skogstad Assembly President

Borough Clerk